



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 25205 of 2024

Yogesh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Aishwarya Pratap Singh, Shreyansh Agrawal
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.

2. Heard Shri Shreyansh Agarwal, learned counsel for the applicant and Shri Virendra Pratap Singh, learned AGA for the State and perused the records.

3. Learned AGA submits that despite his letter dated 3.10.2024 addressed to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Aligarh, for compliance of order dated 16.10.2024 of this Court, no one has turned up to file the required counter affidavit.

4. This fact is not acceptable.

5. Let the Senior Superintendent of Police, Aligarh file his personal affidavit before this Court within a period of 10 days explaining why he hasn't responded to the order of this Court dated 16.10.2024.

6. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to the Director General of Police, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, for necessary compliance, forthwith.

7. Let the matter be listed on 6.4.2026.

8. Interim order, if any, shall remain in currency till the next date of listing.

March 23, 2026
Rama Kant

(Samit Gopal,J.)