



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 25205 of 2024

Yogesh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Aishwarya Pratap Singh, Shreyansh
Agrawal

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. This matter has been taken up on mentions made by Sri Ajay Singh, learned A.G.A.-I for the State of U.P., out of turn since it is listed at Item No.214 of Daily Cause List, on the ground that it relates to personal appearance of S.S.P., Aligarh.
2. Heard Sri Shreyansh Agrawal, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Ajay Singh, learned A.G.A.-I for the State and perused the record.
3. Perused the order dated 06.04.2026.
4. At the very outset, learned counsel for the State submits that under some confusion in his office, his file was not up-dated and thus he could not bring it to the knowledge of the Court that personal affidavit of the officer concerned is prepared and has already filed and thus the order dated 06.04.2026 has been passed.
5. Sri Neeraj Kumar Jadaun, S.S.P., Aligarh is present before the Court in compliance of the order dated 06.04.2026.
6. Learned A.G.A. is directed to instruct his office to be serious, alert and agile in future so that files coming to Court are up-dated and proper instruction and information is passed to the Court at the time of hearing of the matter.
7. Presence of the officer concerned is exempted till further orders of this

Court.

8. A counter affidavit dated 17.12.2024 although is on the record which shows a postal receipt on it of it being sent on the learned counsel for the applicant but learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has not received any such counter affidavit till date. A copy of the same has been served today in Court on him by learned counsel for the State.

9. Learned counsel for the applicant prays for and is granted three weeks time to file rejoinder affidavit.

10. List on 06.05.2026.

11. Interim order, if any, shall remain in currency till the next date of listing.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

April 13, 2026

Naresh